
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Presentation on the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Police & Crime 
Panel   

 

 A presentation by Ray Busby, Corporate Development Officer, North 
Yorkshire County Council. 
 

3 Apologies for absence   
 

 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 4 October 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
5 December 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 13 December 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

7 Treasury Management  Mid Year Review  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 

8 Independent Auditors Report  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 

9 Deloittes - Annual Audit Letter on the 2011/12 Audit  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

 

10 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Monitoring Report  (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

 

11 Customer Complaints Quarter 2 2012/13  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 

12 Risk Strategy Annual Review  (Pages 45 - 62) 
 

 

13 Scrutiny Review Scoping Report - Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as 
Member Champions  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

 

14 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 67 - 70)  

 Commissioning Board held on 22 November 2012 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 6 December 2012 (to follow) 
 

15 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
������������������

�
�

�
����������	
����
��	������������

�
���
������
	����������������
������
���������	�
�	���
��
������������������
�
�����	��

�
��
	��������� �	��
���
���	�����!�������������
��"#���$�������	%��&��	���'���
"�������	%��&��
��	
�&�	
�����
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
 

���� 
	�������������������	
�(�	���&�''����
�
�
��	
����

�
�))� ������������������	���

�
��
	����������*�	��
�
�

�)+� ��	
����������������	������
��	����
��� !" �#�������
$��	
� ������������
 !" �#���������$�
�

%������	�
�

����� ���� ��	
���� �,� ���� �����	'�� �,� ���� ��������� -� ���
��	�� ����������
�����	'�����
��	� ����.� (
���������	
� �����.���!����������������!!����
�
�	
���'	�
���������������	�������������������
/�
�
�

�
�

�)0� &���	��'
��	����
�
���� �������	� ��!����
� ����� ������ ����� ���� ������ �,� 
�'�	�� �
��	����� ����
���
��,����!����������������������'���������������!�����	�����!��'��������	'�
��
�� ��� ������ ���� ���*��'� �	� ����	
��� �	
� 1�	�,���/� � ��������,� 23��
�����
���� ���!����
�� ,
������
��������	� ����
������	���*�	'�!��������!�����
������ �	�
�������	� ��� ����
������	���
����� ���������	'��,���
	���� �	� ����4���!�������
�������'��
�	'�����������,����
����1�������
�/�
�
�

�+�� %���������	������	�������
�
5�	�/�
�
�

�+�� ()���	����

���*
�����������������+������
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 1



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
������������������

�
�

���� ���
� �,� ���!������ ��������� !����	��
� ���� 23���	���  

����� 6���������
23���	���7
��������8��'�������!������������!�������������������!����
�
���
�
�������,�����	������������/�
�

%������	�
�

�������
[...]
���	� ��*�	'� �	� �����
�	��� ����� �	� ���� ��
	���� ��	����
���	��
!�����
������ �	� �������	� ��� ���� ����	�� 
������	� ��
�� ��� ���� ��
	����
�����	'��	���!��������������'��
�	'����
����1�������
�/�

�
3��������	�������
����4��2�
�
�

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



COUNCIL  13 JANUARY 2013 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    13 JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2012/13 

in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) Members receive this report; and 
(ii) The mid-year performance of the Council’s funds is noted. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that a mid-year review 

report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the 
current year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 

institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps 
reduce the risk. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Council operates a balanced budget, which broadly means cash raised during 

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



COUNCIL  13 JANUARY 2013 
 

the year will meet its cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management operations 
ensures this cash flow is adequately planned, with surplus monies being invested in 
low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially befo
[...]
e above borrowers met the required credit rating at the time of investment. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF RYEDALE 
DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Issue of audit opinion on the financial statements 

In our audit report for the year ended 31 March 2012 issued on 28 September 2012 
we reported that, in our opinion, the financial statements: 
 

• gave a true and fair view of the financial position of Ryedale District Council 
as at 31 March 2012 and of its expenditure and income for the year then 
ended; and 

• had been prepared properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2011/12. 

Issue of value for money conclusion 

In our audit report for the year ended 31 March 2012 issued on 28 September 2012 
we reported that, in our opinion, in all significant respects, Ryedale District Council 
had put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2012. 

Certificate 

In our report dated 28 September 2012, we explained that we could not formally 
conclude the audit on that date until we had completed the work necessary to issue 
our assurance statement in respect of the authority’s Whole of Government Accounts 
consolidation pack. We have now completed this work. No matters have come to our 
attention since that date that would have a material impact on the financial 
statements on which we gave an unqualified opinion and value for money conclusion. 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the accounts of Ryedale District 
Council in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998 and 
the Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission. 

 
Paul Thomson ACA (Engagement Lead) 
for and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 
Appointed Auditor 
Leeds, United Kingdom 
 
12 October 2012 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ryedale District Council 

Annual Audit Letter  

on the 2011/12 Audit 

October 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 17



 

 

 1  

 
 

Contents 

 Page 

1. Key messages 2 

2. Purpose, responsibilities and scope 3 

3. The audit of the accounts 4 

4. Value for money 5 

5. Other matters 6 

6. Closing remarks 7 

 

 

Page 18



 

 

 2  

 
 

1. Key messages 
The Statement of Accounts was prepared, audited and concluded in accordance with the 
agreed timetable.  The Authority maintained a good standard of financial reporting.  No 
adjustments were made which affected the comprehensive income and expenditure account.  

We issued an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement of Accounts and the value for money 
conclusion on 28 September 2012.  The audit certificate of completion of the audit was issued 
on 12 October 2012. 

We did not identify any material weaknesses in the financial reporting systems.  One minor 
control observation was reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25 September 
2012, in relation to authorisation and review of some journals. Management’s response to the 
control observation was positive and new procedures will be implemented for 2012/13.   

The Whole of Government Accounts return was presented for audit by the deadline set by HM 
Treasury.  For 2011/12 the National Audit Office set a deminimus of £100 million income, 
expenditure, asset or liabilities as the threshold for issuing an opinion on the Whole of 
Government Accounts return.  We confirmed to the National Audit Office by 5 October 2012 
that on this basis a return was not required for the Authority. 

 

 

Page 19



 

 

 3  

 
 

2. Purpose, responsibilities and scope 
The purpose of this letter 

The purpose of this Annual Audit Letter is to summarise the key matters arising from the work 
that we have carried out in respect of the year ended 31 March 2012. 

Although this l
[...]
ity but no control procedures can provide absolute 
assurance in this area. 

Page 24



 

 

 8  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of 

the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2012 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    13 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q2 MONITORING REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken between April 

and December 2012. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee note the results of audit and fraud work 

undertaken in 2012/13 to date. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The council will fail to comply with the requirements of the Cipfa Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom if the results of audit work 
are not considered by the committee.  

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This rep
[...]
g a restructure of staff and posts within the authority, concerns were raised that 
there was no longer a dedicated person responsible for overall information management.  It 
was agreed with the Corporate Director (s151) that an exercise should be carried out to 
assess weaknesses in control. 

 17  
 

P
age 36



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    13 DECEMBER 2012 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    13 DECEMBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CUSTOMER SERVICES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUARTER 2 

(2012/13) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period July – September 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept the report as attached. 
   
3.0 REASON FOE RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 This report includes complaints monitored under individual service complaints 

systems (Annex 1). 
 
3.2 The report also includes a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 

(CLL) for the period July – September 2012 together with the action taken where 
appropriate (Annex 2). 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The annexes of the report show the number of complaints received and the actions 

which have been taken.  
 
 
Angela Wood 
Customer Service and Benefits Manager 
 
Author:  Angela Jones, Customer Services and Benefits Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 220 
E-Mail Address: angela.wood@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 37



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    13 DECEMBER 2012 
   

Background Papers: 
RDC Complaints Procedure 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/corporate_complaints.aspx 
 
 

Page 38



1 

 

1 

 

 ANNEX 1 
SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS LOG 

 
 

PERIOD: July to September 2012  
 
 

SERVICE UNIT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT NO S
[...]

REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF COPRPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  RISK STRATEGY ANNUAL REVIEW 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy to Members for 

consideration. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members note the content of the annual review of the Risk 

Management Strategy and the deletion of the action relating to the appointment of a 
Member Champion for Risk (ref CSR07). 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Risk identification and management is an integral element of organisational 

management to secure the achievement of the Council's corporate objectives. Risk 
Management should also form a key part of any budget making decisions, other 
decisions made by Committee and the management of projects and partnerships. 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The strategy defines both the process behind risk management and the appetite of 

the Council to risk.  

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Risk Management Strategy was approved by Members in December 2010 and 

reviewed in 2011. The Risk Strategy for the Council is attached at Annex A. 

5.2 The primary objectives of the strategy are to:- 

• Further develop risk management and raise its profile across the Council. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 45



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

• Integrate risk management further into the organisational culture of service 
planning and managing performance. 

• Further embed risk management through the ownership and management of risk 
as part of all decision-making processes, both at officer and member level.  

• Manage risk in accordance with best practice. 

• Create effective processes that will allow the council to produce risk management 
assurance statements annually. 

 
6.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
6.1 Risk management is essential to ensuring the delivery of the Council Plan and also 

maintaining effective governance arrangements. Following the demise of the 
Comprehensive Area Assessment inspection regime, the current interim 
arrangements for external audit are risk based and it is anticipated that any future 
external audit arrangements will continue to be so. 

7.0 CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Risk Management Strategy is developed and managed by the Council’s 

Management Team.  All service areas are therefore involved in its development 
through the Corporate Planning Framework. 

8.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
8.1 In accordance with the 2012-13 Audit Plan, a review of Risk Management was 

undertaken by Veritau. 

The purpose of this review was to test the soundness of the systems associated with 
Risk Management to test the soundness of the Councils systems as follows: 

• the Authority is equipped to facilitate Risk Management processes; 

• the Risk Management process is established within the Authority at both 
Corporate and Service level; 

• the Authority has established requirements for Key Partners with regard to Risk 
Management; 

• Risk Management is an integral part of project management; 

• Risk facing the Authority is reported through established channels at regular 
intervals. 

8.2 Overall the controls in relation to risk management were considered to be sound with 
one minor issue which needs to be addressed in relation to the frequency with which 
reporting of risk management arrangements for significant partnerships takes place 
through the O and S committee.  

8.3 The annual plan for Risk reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been 
fully delivered this year. 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
The role of supporting Risk Management within the Council is now being 
undertaken by members of the Transformation Team. This results in a financial 
saving to the Council and will facilitate improved integration of Risk management 

Page 46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

into servic
[...]
there will be a 
greater tendency to transfer (insure) risks that have a high impact, but a low likelihood.  
Action plans will also identify the resources required to deliver the improvements, key dates 
and deadlines and critical success factors/KPIs.  
 
These actions should not be seen as a separate initiative but should be incorporated into 
the business planning process and included and linked to service delivery plans on 
Covalent.  
 
Stage 3 Management of risks 
 
Reports are generated from Covalent to present to Members.  Covalent can also be 
accessed on-line by senior management, members and auditors. 
 
Forward Plan for O and S Committee  
Lead Item Date 

Corporate Services Significant Partnerships Risk Register February 2013 

Corporate Services Corporate Risk Register and six monthly review of 
actions 

February 2013 
October 2013 

VERITAU Risk Management Statement in Annual Governance 
Statement 

June 2013 

Corporate Services Annual review of the Risk Management Strategy December 2012 

Corporate Services Annual Report on Risk Management Arrangements April 2013 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



                                                                   9                                 

Categories of Risk                                                      Appendix 2 
 

Risk Definition Examples 

Political 
 

Associated with the failure to deliver either local or 
central government policy or meet the local 
administration’s manifest commitment 

New political 
arrangements, 
Political personalities, 
Political make-up 

Economic 
 

Affecting the ability of the council to meet its financial 
commitments.  These include internal budgetary 
pressures, the failure to purchase adequate insurance 
cover, external macro level economic changes or 
consequences proposed investment decisions 

Cost of living, changes in 
interest rates, inflation, 
poverty indicators 

Social Relating to the effects of changes in demographic, 
residential or socio-
[...]
y left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    13 DECEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPING REPORT - ROLE OF 

MEMBERS ON OUTSIDE BODIES AND AS MEMBER 
CHAMPIONS 

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present a draft scoping report to members of the committee for discussion and 

agreement as the basis for the next scrutiny review. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members discuss the scope and the terms of reference for the review of 

members’ role on outside bodies and as member champions.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 In order that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee can commission the next scrutiny 

review.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The topic of this review has been selected as a consequence of the work undertaken 

to review the role of the council in supporting a sustainable community and voluntary 
sector and follows on from one of the recommendations: 

  
‘That a review be undertaken to define members’ roles as champions and board 
members of voluntary and community organisations’ 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 13

Page 63



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

6.1 The aim of the review is to make recommendations to the policy committees and 
management team of the Council in order to make best use of the Council’s 
corporate systems and of the Council’s resources such as member and officer time 
and expertise. 

 
6.2 The scope of the review could be as follows: 

• To review the list of outside bodies and consider if representation on all of them is 
beneficial to the Council and Ryedale. 

• To find out more about the outside bodies on which RDC is represented, 
including remit of body, frequency, timing and venue of meetings, any trustee role 
and requirements, phone and email contacts, and websites. 

• To explore the use of the modern.gov committee management system to best 
effect to provide more information about outside bodies to both members and the 
public. 

• To consider any conflicts of interest for Members by sitting on outside bodies 
where they undertake a trustee role and how this may impact on members 
decision making role within the Council. 

• To consider ways of making more information about the activities of outside 
bodies accessible to Members. 

• To understand the role of member champions and review the themes of these. 

• To estimate the cost of representation on outside bodies to the Council and 
identify the value this may add for the Council and Ryedale. 

 
Work undertaken as part of the review could include: 

• An audit of current representation on outside bodies, roles of members and 
requirements of those bodies. 

• A review of feedback from current member champions and representatives on 
outside bodies to inform future representation by members of the Council. To 
clarify the role and expectations of members understanding of their role as a 
trustee. 

• A review of the member champion job description. 

• A review of the role officers should play in supporting members in their role as 
representative, trustee or member champion. 
 

Outcomes could include: 

• Training for members as trustees or reps on outside bodies 

• Modern.gov optimised for linking to outside body information and members 
feedback 

• Developing a reporting or feedback mechanism for members who are 
trustees or represent the council to inform other members and the public of 
the work they undertake 

 

Clare Slater 
Head of Corporate Services 
 
Author:  Simon Copley, Democratic Services Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext 277  
E-Mail Address: simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 
    
Background Papers: 
The scrutiny review of the Role of the Council in supporting the Voluntary and Community 
Sector 

Page 64



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  13 DECEMBER 2012 
 

Draft Terms of Reference for a Scrutiny Review of the Role of Members 
on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions 
 

Aim of the Review 

 

To make best use of the Council’s corporate systems and of the Council’s 
resources such as member and officer time and expertise in relation to 
representation of the Council on outside bodies and as member 
champions. 

Why has this review 
been selected? 

The topic of this review has been selected as a consequence of the work 
undertaken to review the role of the council in supporting a sustainable 
community and voluntary sector and follows on from one of the 
recommendations: 
  
‘That a review be undertaken to define members roles as champions and 
board members of voluntary and community organisations’ 

Who will carry out 
the review? 

 

The review will be carried out by a task group including: 

• A minimum of 2 members of the O and S committee (but open to all 
members of O and S)  

• The Democratic Services Manager 

• The Council Solicitor 

• Support will be provided by members of the Business Improvement 
Team 

How the review will 
be carried out? 

 

The task group will undertake the following activities: 

• An audit of current representation on outside bodies, roles of 
members and requirements of those bodies. 

• A review of feedback from current member champions and 
representatives on outside bodies to inform future representation by 
members of the Council. To clarify the role and expectations of 
members understanding of their role as a trustee. 

• A review of the member champion job description 

• A review of the role officers should play in supporting members in 
their role as representative, trustee or member champion. 

 

What are the 
expected outputs? 

It is expected that the task group will produce a report, summarising the 
evidence they have gathered and containing specific recommendations for 
the council’s policy committees and management team. 

Timescale It is anticipated that the group will conclude the outcomes of the review in 
April 2013. Progress reports will be submitted to the committee throughout 
the review. 

CS version 1 – draft for 13.12.12 O&S  
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Commissioning Board 1 Thursday 22 November 2012 

 
 

 
Commissioning Board 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 22 November 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Richardson, Mrs Sanderson and Walker 
 
Substitute: Cllr Woodward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Fiona Brown, Jos Holmes, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long, Steve Richmond, Kim Robertshaw 
and Julian Rudd 
 
 
Minutes 

 
75 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clark, Mrs Frank, 
Fraser, Hicks and Hope. 
 

76 Minutes of Meetings Held on 7 June and 20 September 2012 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Commissioning Board held on 7 June 
and 20 September 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

 
77 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Andrews declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda item 
6, as a member of Malton Town Council. 
  
Councillor Woodward declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 8 
as his wife was an operator of a Bed & Breakfast establishment and withdrew 
from the room for the discussion and votes on this item. 
 

78 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

79 Scrutiny Review - Support for the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 
Considered – Report of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 67



 
 
 

 

 

Commissioning Board 2 Thursday 22 November 2012 

 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received. 
 

 
80 Creative Economy Commissioning - Stakeholder Feedback 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 

Decision 
 
a) That the consultation report be noted; and  
b) That the next stage of the JCG Review be approved. 
 

 
81 Visitor Information Services in Ryedale 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 

Decision 
 
a) That a review of the Authority’s visitor information services, to include 

Helmsley TIC , be undertaken as outlined in the report; and 
 
b) That the Council’s TIC service accepts all accommodation providers as 

clients, regardless of possession of an inspected quality assurance 
rating, from January 2013 onwards, providing basic legislative 
requirements are met. 

 

 
82 Exempt Information 

 

Decision 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there will be a 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act as the information relates to any business or financial 
affairs of a company. 
 

 
83 Supported Accommodation Facility 

 
Considered - Report of the Head of Planning and Housing 
 

Decision 
 

Page 68



 
 
 

 

 

Commissioning Board 3 Thursday 22 November 2012 

 
 

That Council be recommended to approve: 
 
a) The purchase and conversion of Buckrose House, Norton in partnership 
with Yorkshire Housing, to provide a supported accommodation facility to 
replace Bridge House; and 

 
b) To reduce the Mortgage Rescue capital programme allocation to £20k and 
allocate £100,000 of funding released to contribute to the costs of purchase 
and conversion of Buckrose House, Norton in partnership with Yorkshire 
Housing, to provide a supported accommodation facility for Ryedale. 

 

 
84 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

 
There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Publication Date: 30 November 2012 
Implementation Date: 14 December 2012  

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 4 October 2012
	7 Treasury Management  Mid Year Review
	8 Independent Auditors Report
	9 Deloittes - Annual Audit Letter on the 2011/12 Audit
	10 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Monitoring Report
	4a Veritau - Dec 12 Monitor Annex 1 - Audits
	4b Veritau - Dec 12 Monitor Annex 2 - Variations

	11 Customer Complaints Quarter 2 2012/13
	5a Customer complaints Q2 (2012- 13) 13 December 2012 Annex 1
	5b Customer Complaints Q2 (2012-13) 13 December 2012 Annex 2

	12 Risk Strategy Annual Review
	6a HCS - Risk Strategy Annual Review - Annex A

	13 Scrutiny Review Scoping Report - Role of Members on Outside Bodies and as Member Champions
	14 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 13 December 2012

Present

Councillors Cussons, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright (Chairman), Ward and
Windress

In Attendance

Audrey Adnitt, Neil Irving (Assistant Director of Policy and Partnership NYCC), Peter
Johnson, Clare Slater and Max Thomas (Director and Head of Internal Audit Veritau).

Minutes

188 Presentation on the Police & Crime Commissioner and the Police &
Crime Panel

Mr Neil Irving, Assistant Director (Policy & Partnerships) for North Yorkshire
County Council gave a presentation on the Police and Crime Commissioner
and the Police and Crime Panel.

189 Apologies for absence

Councillors Arnold, Mrs Hopkinson and Raper.

190 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 4 October 2012

Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on the 4 October 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

191 Urgent Business

The Chairman advised that there was one item of urgent business.

192 Declarations of Interest
None.
193 Treasury Management Mid Year Review

Considered — Report of the Corporate Director (s151)

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 13 December 2012



Decision

That the report be received and the mid year performance of the Council’s
funds be noted.

194 Independent Auditors Report

Considered — The report of the independent Auditor Paul Thompson ACA on
behalf of Deloitte LLP Appointed Auditor.

Decision

That the report be received.

195 Deloittes - Annual Audit Letter on the 2011/12 Audit

Considered the Annual Audit Letter on the 2011/12 Audit from Deloittes.

Decision

That the report be received.

196 Internal Audit - Quarter 2 Monitoring Report

Considered — The report of the Corporate Director (s151).

Decision

That the results of the audit and fraud work undertaken in 2012/13 be noted.

197 Customer Complaints Quarter 2 2012/13

Considered — report of the Customer Services and Benefits Manager

Decision

That the report be received.

198 Risk Strategy Annual Review

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 13 December 2012



199

200

Considered — Report of the Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That Members note the content of the annual review of the Risk Management
Strategy and the deletion of the action relating to the appointment of a
Member Champion for Risk.

Scrutiny Review Scoping Report - Role of Members on Outside Bodies
and as Member Champions

Considered — Report of Head of Corporate Services

Decision

That the scope for the review be as follows:

« Toreview the list of outside bodies and consider if representation on all of them is
beneficial to the Council and Ryedale.

» To find out more about the outside bodies on which RDC is represented including
remit of body, frequency, timing and venue of meetings, any trustee role and
requirements, phone and email contacts, and websites.

* To explore the use of the modern.gov. committee management system to best
effect to provide more information about outside bodies to both members and the
public.

e To consider any conflicts of interest for Members by sitting on outside bodies
where they undertake a trustee role and how this may impact on members
decisions making role within the Council.

e To consider ways of making more information about the activities of outside
bodies accessible to Members.

» To understand the role of member champions and review the themes of these.

» To estimate the cost of representation on outside bodies to the Council and
identify the value this may add for the Council and Ryedale.

¢ To investigate how we can ensure Members appropriate skills are used when
assigning Members to organisations.

¢ To consider whether appointments to outside bodies should be political.

« To prepare a recommendation for Council on if and when these appointments
should be political.

Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Commissioning Board meeting held on the 22 November
2012 and the Policy & Resources Committee held on the 6 December 2012
were presented.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 13 December 2012




Decision

That the minutes be received.

201 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

The Chairman reported on a request received to investigate if the service
provided by Ryecare was ‘it for purpose’.

The Head of Corporate Services advised that initial discussions had taken
place with both the Head of Planning and Housing and the Housing Services
Manager, and they had reported that although Ryecare worked well, there was
a reliance on the agencies it called out to also perform well.

The Housing Service Manager would attend the next meeting of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee to provide further information.

The meeting closed at 8pm.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 13 December 2012



